
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 June 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Ben Shelton 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Whiteman-Downes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Alison Elcox, 

Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Lynda Harford, Mark Hersom, Roger Hickford, 
Douglas de Lacey, Janet Lockwood, Ted Ridgway Watt, Bridget Smith and 
Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 6 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 6.15pm for members of the Committee only, to plan 

their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 5 JULY 2012 at 
7.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 Please note that the Constitution requires that when considering any 

decision in respect of which a member of the Committee is subject to a 
party whip, the member must declare the existence of the whip. Under 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



the Code of Conduct, any Councillor who has a personal or prejudicial 
interest should declare this at the meeting. 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting    
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 

March 2012 as a correct record. These minutes can be accessed online: 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=54
59&Ver=4  

 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy  1 - 32 
 Members are invited to draw on their local knowledge and the findings of 

the Joint Strategic Needs Assessments, to make recommendations 
regarding the Council's response to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

   
6. Portfolio Holder Presentation - Environmental Services    
 
7. Monitoring the Executive    
 The Committee needs to appoint monitors to each portfolio and the 

following volunteers have come forward: 
Leader:     Cllr Harford and Cllr Shelton 
Finance and Staffing:    Cllr Hickford and Cllr Shelton 
Corporate and Customer Services:  Cllr Hales and Cllr Harford 
Environmental Services:   Cllr Elcox and Cllr Lockwood 
Housing:     Cllr Hales and Cllr Waters 
Northstowe:     Cllr Bridget Smith 
Planning & Economic Development: Cllr Hales 
Planning Policy and Localism:  Cllr de Lacey and Cllr Bridget Smith 
 
Scrutiny monitors are invited to inform the Committee regarding 
Portfolio Holder meetings attended and specifically report on: 
• Issues challenged and the result 
• Issues where the Committee could add further value 
 
 
Portfolio 

 
Dates of 
meetings 

 
Monitor(s) 
 

Housing 13 June Jose Hales 
Bunty Waters 

Planning Policy and 
Performance 

3 July Bridget Smith 
Douglas de Lacey 

A report has been written by Cllr Bunty Waters on the Housing Portfolio 
Holder meeting of 13 June. A report has also been written by Cllr Bridget 
Smith on the Adult Wellbeing and Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 

   
8. Scrutiny Work Programme   33 - 44 
 
9. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 The following meeting dates have been agreed for 2012/13: 

2012: 6 September 7pm, 1 November (Finance Workshop) & 5 
November 2pm 
2013: 10 January 2pm, 11 February (Finance Workshop), 14 
February 2pm, 21 March 2pm & 23 April 7pm 
The times of these meetings are to be discussed at this meeting. 

 



   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   
   

 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service
[...]
postcode if you
are a UK resident. 

This enables us to ensure we are reaching all
areas of the County with this consultation. It will
not be used to identify you in any way.

Q11 Do you have any of the following
long-standing conditions?

n Blindness or partially sighted

n Deafness or severe hearing impairment

n Mobility difficulties

n Cognitive or learning disabilities

n A long-standing physical condition

n A mental health condition

n A long-standing illness such as cancer, 

diabetes or epilepsy

n No, I do not have a long-standing condition

n Prefer not to say

Q12 Which of these best describes what
you are doing at present?

n Employee in full time job (30 hours plus 

per week)

n Employee in part-time job (under 30 hours 

per week)

n Self employed (full or part-time)

n Full-time education at college or university

n Unemployed and available for work

n Permanently sick / disabled

n Retired

n Looking after the home

n Other (please specify below)

A
 c

on
su

lta
tio

n 
on

 th
e 

dr
af

t C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ire
 H

ea
lth

 &
 W

el
lb

ei
ng

 S
tr

at
eg

y 
20

12
–1

7

viii

Thank you for taking part in the
Cambridgeshire Health and
Wellbeing Strategy Consultation.
Your feedback will be invaluable
in shaping the final strategy for
the county. 

P
age 32



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 5 July 2012 
AUTHOR: Scrutiny Development Officer 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
Purpose 
 

1 To enable the committee to plan its work programme for 2012/13. 
 

Options 
 
2. The Committee may wish to agree to use the draft programme at Appendix A as a 

starting point for 2012/13 subject to amendments made at this meeting. 
 
3. The Committee may also agree to the terms of reference as set out in Appendix B 

for a cross-party task and finish group looking at the street scene in a village, or 
group of villages, selected by the committee. 
 
Considerations 

 
4. This is the Committee’s first bu
[...]
il once it is in place 
from September 2012 and joint scrutiny projects may be suggested. It is hoped that 
Youth Council members may wish to join in the finance workshop in November, 
subject to members’ agreement 
 
Consultation 
 

30. Cabinet, elected members, senior officers and residents, including the Council’s 
nascent consultation panel, have been invited to suggest potential topics.  Parish 
councils continue to be consulted during the year.  
 

31. Ongoing consultation with nearby councils, including the county council, explores 
the potential for joint scrutiny activities. The committee was represented at a cross-
county network meeting in June where officers and members discussed potential 
topics for scrutiny work programmes in 2012/13. They intend to meet again later in 
2012/13. 
 
Effect on Corporate Objectives 

 
32. The Committee’s selection criteria ensure that any topic selected for scrutiny will 

contribute to at least one of the Council’s priorities.  
 

33. Scrutiny itself helps the Council to “listen to and engage with residents, parishes 
and businesses to ensure we deliver first class services and value for money”. 

 
 

Contact Officer:  Jackie Sayers, Scrutiny Development Officer Tel: (01954) 713451 
 

Page 36



Appendix A 
Draft Work Programme 2012/13 

 
Published 
timing 

Portfolio holders 
preferred timing  

Thurs 6 Sept 
7pm 

Cllr Hockney no 
time preference 

Portfolio Holder Presentation 
Q1 service and finance performance 

Thursday 1 
Nov 5.30pm  Finance workshop – to include Youth Council? 

Mon 5 
November  
2pm         

Cllr Edwards after 
4pm 
Cllr Manning no 
time preference 

Progress on corporate plan actions/performance  
Medium Term Financial Strategy  
Portfolio Holder Presentation – Leader and Finance 
Q2 service and finance performance 

Thurs 10 Jan 
2013 2pm 

Cllrs Wotherspoon 
and Wright no time 
preference 

Portfolio Holder Presentation 

Monday 11 
Feb 5.30pm  Finance workshop 

Thurs 14 Feb 
2pm 



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 5 July 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
  Councillor David Whiteman-Downes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Alison Elcox Jose Hales 
 Roger Hall Lynda Harford 
 Roger Hickford Douglas de Lacey 
 Ted Ridgway Watt Bridget Smith 
 Hazel Smith Bunty Waters 
 
Councillors Sue Ellington, Mark Howell and Ray Manning were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Iain Green Environmental Health Officer (Public Health 

Specialist) 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Lockwood. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 

Cambridgeshire Adult Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee and as a member of 
the Patient and Carers Diabetes Advisory Group at Addenbrookes. 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
4. DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington, Environmental Health Portfolio Holder, presented this item 

which invited the Committee to review the Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
make recommendations regarding the Council’s response to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
Future funding 
In response to questioning, Councillor Ellington stated that the consultation was inviting 
respondents to state where resources should be directed. There did not appear to be 
any presumption in favour of either reducing or increasing funding. Concern was 
expressed that steps could be taken to move away from universal health care. 
 
Funding preventative measures 
It was hoped that data could be gathered and shared that proved the importance of 
preventative initiatives. It was suggested that increasing the funding of mobile warden 
schemes could save money as it kept residents in their own homes and out of residential 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 5 July 2012 

care. 
 
Questionnaire 
Disappointment was expressed at the fact that the questions in the questionnaire could 
not be amended, and some of them appeared to be leading questions when they should 
be open-ended. 
 
Identifying areas of deprivation in the District 
It was agreed that there were areas of deprivation within the District, but they were too 
small to be identified in the official statistics. It was stated that the health and education 
of Gypsy and Travellers was well below the national average and if the aim was to tackle 
health inequalities this was something that should be focussed on. 
 
Identifying hidden health issues 
Concern was expressed at hidden problems, such as stress and mental health issues 
that often went unreported. It was suggested that evidence gathering could be 
hampered by concerns surrounding breaches of confidentiality. 
 
Returning home from hospital 
It was suggested that more assistance was required to help residents after they return 
home from hospital. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Ellington for presenting this item to the Committee 
and the Director of Health and Environmental Services and the Environmental Health 
Officer for their attendance and informative answers. 
 
The Committee 
 
AGREED that the Council’s response to the Strategy should be shared with the 

Committee again before it is agreed by Cabinet in September. 
  
5. PORTFOLIO HOLDER PRESENTATION - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington, the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder, gave a brief 

presentation on the varied responsibilities of her portfolio. 
 
Recycling 
The Committee noted that the Council had not met its 2011/12 target on recycling due to 
the dry summer, which had meant a decline in the amount of green waste being 
collected. It was agreed that the main objective was to reduce the amount of waste 
going into landfill and it was suggested that the Council should have a target to reflect 
this. It was noted that the Council received more money for higher recycling rates and so 
the amount of recycling generated by the Council was important. It was noted that the 
aim was to look for markets for recycling in this country, instead of sending it overseas. It 
was suggested that high value items, such as small electrical goods, should be collected 
as part of the Council’s dry recycling. However, it was noted that this would require an 
additional collection box and so could prove to be too costly to be practical. It was further 
noted that electrical items were removed from black bins before going to landfill. 
 
The Director Health and Environmental Services agreed to find out about the collection 
of recyclable waste at Travellers’ sites. 
 
Councillor Ellington confirmed that the possibility of providing residents with 
underground bins was being considered at the north-west Cambridge development site, 
although there were concerns regarding the inflexibility of such a system, which could 
prove costly should the number of different waste collection bins change. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 5 July 2012 

 
It was noted that the Council had a list of companies that reused waste such as empty 
ink cartridges. It was hoped that this list could be circulated to councillors. 
 
Cross-cutting issues 
It was noted that the Council’s responsibility for allowing a caravan park came under the 
Planning and Economic Development Portfolio, although licensing officers would give 
advice to the report writer. It was noted that licensing conditions could not change the 
months a caravan park was permitted to operate. 
 
Questions were asked regarding the progress of the task and finish group. 
 
The Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

a) That the Council have a target on the amount of waste being put to landfill. 
 

b) That the Council consider having a separate collection of small electrical goods 
and cabling. 

  
6. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Reports from Councillor Bridget Smith on the meeting of the Adults Wellbeing and 

Health Scrutiny Committee on 29 May 2012 and a report on the Planning Policy and 
Localism Portfolio Holder meeting on 3 July 2012 were circulated at the meeting and 
noted by the Committee. There were no further reports from monitors. 

  
7. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chairman presented this item on the Committee’s future work programme. It was 

suggested that the housing of non-statutory homeless people should be scrutinised. 
 
It was noted that Councillor James Hockney could not attend the next meeting of the 
Committee. Councillor Mark Howell offered to give a presentation on his Housing 
portfolio at the next meeting. 
 
Meeting times 
A vote was taken, and following 6 votes in favour of meetings at 2pm and 6 votes in 
favour of meetings at 6pm, on the casting vote of the Chairman, the Committee  
 
AGREED To hold all its meetings for 2012/13 at 6pm. 

  
8. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee noted its meetings programme for 2012/13: 

2012: 6 September, 1 November (Finance Workshop) & 5 November 
2013: 10 January, 11 February (Finance Workshop), 14 February, 21 March & 23 
April 
All meetings to be held at 6pm. 
 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 
 

 


